

No. 11-398

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER,
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES**

(MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION)

PETER H. MIXON
General Counsel
California Public
Employees'
Retirement System
400 Q Street, Rm 3340
Sacramento, CA 95811
peter_mixon@calpers.ca.gov
(916) 795-9675

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT CREATES A NATIONAL SOLUTION TO THE HEALTH CARE CRISIS	5
A. CalPERS Role as a Purchasing Agent of Health Care Benefits.....	6
B. Early Retiree Reinsurance Program	8
C. Increase in Dependent Coverage Age	10
D. Increased Service Levels to Members	11
E. Federal Regulatory Implementation.....	11
F. CalPERS Implementation Of The Affordable Care Act Demonstrates The Principle of Cooperative Federalism To Expand and Enhance Health Insurance Coverage	12
II. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS ONE OF MANY “ESSENTIAL PARTS” OF CONGRESS’ CONSTITUTIONAL REGULATION OF THE HEALTH CARE SERVICES MARKET	12
A. The Decision Not to Purchase Health Insurance Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce	13

B. The Individual Mandate Constitutionally Regulates an Economic Activity and is a Rational Means of Regulating Interstate Commerce in Health Insurance and Services.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Madden v. Kaiser Found. Hosps.</i> , 17 Cal.3d 699, 705 (1976)	3, 7
<i>Schaeffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	5
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5, 19, 20
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	13, 14, 15, 18, 20

Statutes and Regulations

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111 – 148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	6, 12, 13
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111- 148, §1102(a)(1), 124 Stat. 143 (2010).	9
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111- 148, §1501(a), 124 Stat. 242 (2010).....	21
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111- 148, §2711(a), 124 Stat. 131 (2010).....	11
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111- 148, §2714(a), 124 Stat. 132 (2010).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	16
45 C.F.R. § 149.100.....	9
45 C.F.R. § 149.40.....	9
Cal. Govt. Code § 22750.....	6
Cal. Govt. Code § 22751.....	2
Cal. Govt. Code, § 22775.....	6
Cal. Govt. Code, § 22800.....	6

Cal. Govt. Code § 22850.....	7
Miscellaneous	
<i>California’s Uninsured, Cal. Health Care Almanac</i> , Cal. Health Care Found., p. 3-4 (December 2011)	22
<i>CalPERS drops 38 Hospitals from Health Network to Trim Spending</i> , Associated Press (LexisNexis, May 19, 2004)	8
<i>CalPERS Facts At a Glance</i> , (December 2011), http://www.calpers.ca.gov/eip-docs/about/facts/health.pdf	2, 7
Susan A. Channick, <i>Can State Health Reform Initiatives Achieve Universal Coverage?</i> 6 (Jan. 2, 2011, 6:45 a.m.) http://works.bepress.com/susan_channick/1	13
“Coverage Matters,” <i>America’s Uninsured Crisis</i> , The Nat’l Academies Press, (2009), http://www.nap.edu/openbook.php?record_id=12511&page=49	15
<i>Fast Facts About Medicare</i> , National Committee to Preserve Social Security and Medicare, (Jan. 12, 2012, 10:42) http://www.ncpssm.org/fasfactm	22
Annette Gardner, Ph.D., <i>Addressing California’s Health Coverage Gaps 15</i> Berkeley Center on Health, Economic & Family Security (2009)	4
Peter Harbage and Len M. Nichols, Ph.D., <i>A Premium Price: The Hidden Costs All Californians Pay in Our Fragmented Health Care System</i> , New	

America Foundation (December 2006)	17
<i>Historical Inflation Rates: 1914 – 2011</i> , US Inflation Calculator, (Jan. 11, 2012, 11:30 a.m.), http://www.usinflationcalculator.com/infl ation/historical-inflation-rates/	17
Stephen Huth, <i>Availability of Early Retiree Reinsurance Program Ends in May 2011</i> , Health Reform Talk (April 1, 2011)	10
<i>Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2010</i> , (September 2011), http://www.census.gov/prod/2011pubs/p6 0-239.pdf	22
Doug McKeever, <i>Health Benefits Committee Agenda Item 4a</i> (June 14, 2011), http://www.calpers.ca.gov/eip- docs/about/board-cal- agenda/agendas/hbc/201106/item-4a.pdf	8
<i>National Health Expenditure Data Fact Sheet</i> , Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), (January 6, 2012), https://www.cms.gov/NationalHealthExp endData/25_NHE_Fact_Sheet.asp	21
<i>New data: Affordable Care Act helps 2.5 million additional young adults get health insurance</i> , U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, HHS.gov, (December 14, 2011), http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2011pres/ 12/20111214d.html	10

Paying a Premium: The Added Cost of Care for the Uninsured in California, A Report by Families USA, (June 2005)..... 17

Update on ERRP Payment Processing and Announcement of End Date for Newly Incurred Claims, ERRP.gov, (December 9, 2011), <http://www.errp.gov/newspages/20111209-updated-payment-processing-newly-incurred-date.shtml> 9
